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EN | Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it
for future reference.

Danger
- Never immerse the motor unit in water or any other liquid, nor
rinse it under the tap.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the
local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

- Never connect this appliance to a timer switch in order to avoid a
hazardous situation.

- Do not use the appliance if the mains cord, the plug or other parts
are damaged.

- Ifthe mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a
service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

- Never let the appliance run unattended.

- Never use your fingers or an object (e.g. a spatula) to push
ingredients down the feeding tube while the appliance is running.
Only use the pusher for this purpose.

- Be very careful when you handle the discs, blender blade unit or
food processor blade unit. Be especially careful when you remove
them from the food processor bowl or blender jar, when you empty
the bowl or jar and when you clean them. Their cutting edges are
very sharp.

Caution

- Never switch off the appliance by turning the blender jar, the food
processor bowl! or the juicer bowl. Always switch off the
appliance by turning the speed control knob to OFF.

- Switch off the appliance before you detach any accessory.

- Unplug the appliance immediately after use.

- Always unplug the appliance before you reach into the blender jar
with your fingers or an object (e.g. a spatula).

- Wait until moving parts stop running before you remove the lid of
the bowls or jar

- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or
that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such
accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.

- Do not exceed the maximum content indicated on the food
processor bow! or the blender jar.

- Do not use the juicer if the sieve is damaged.

- Consult the tables in this user manual for the correct quantities and
processing times.

- Thoroughly clean the parts that come into contact with food before
you use the appliance for the first time.

- Let hot ingredients cool down before you process them (max.
temperature 80°C/175°F).

- Noise level: Lc= 78 dB(A).

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding
electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the
instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on
scientific evidence available today.

Built-in safety lock
This feature ensures that you can only switch on the appliance if you
have assembled the blender jar with blade unit, the food processor
bowl, the juicer bowl with coupling unit or the citrus press correctly on
the motor unit. If the blender jar with blade unit, the food processor
bowl, the juicer bowl with coupling unit or the citrus press is assembled
correctly, i.e.when it has been turned in the direction of the ‘locked’
symbol as far as possible (‘click’), the built-in safety lock will be unlocked.



FR | Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser 'appareil et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
- Ne plongez jamais le bloc moteur dans 'eau, ni dans d'autres
liquides et ne le rincez pas.

Avertissement

- Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur
I'appareil correspond a la tension secteur locale.

- Pour éviter tout accident, il est vivement déconseillé de connecter
I'appareil & un minuteur.

- Nutilisez pas I'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation, la fiche ou
d'autres pieces sont endommagées.

- Sile cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit &tre remplacé
par Philips, un Centre Service Agréé ou un technicien qualifié afin
d'éviter tout accident.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient
sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient recu des instructions quant a
['utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur
sécurité.

- Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

- Ne laissez jamais I'appareil fonctionner sans surveillance.

- Ne mettez jamais vos doigts ou tout autre objet (par exemple, une
spatule) pour introduire des aliments dans la cheminée de
remplissage lorsque I'appareil est en cours de fonctionnement.
Utilisez exclusivement le poussoir prévu a cet effet.

- Soyez trés prudent lorsque vous manipulez les disques, I'ensemble
lames du blender ou la lame du robot ménager, en particulier
lorsque vous les retirez du bol ou du bol mélangeur, lorsque vous
videz le bol ou le bol mélangeur et lorsque vous les nettoyez. Leurs
bords sont en effet tres coupants.

Attention

- N’éteignez jamais I'appareil en tournant le bol mélangeur; le bol du
robot ménager ou le bol de la centrifugeuse. Eteignez toujours
I'appareil en réglant le bouton de commande de la vitesse sur OFF.

- FEteignez I'appareil avant d'en retirer un accessoire.

- Débranchez 'appareil immédiatement aprées utilisation.

- Débranchez toujours I'appareil avant de mettre vos doigts ou tout
autre objet (par ex. une spatule) dans le bol mélangeur.

- Avant de retirer le couvercle du bol ou du bol mélangeur, patientez
jusqu'a l'arrét complet des éléments en mouvement.

- Nlutilisez jamais d'accessoires, ni de pieces d'autres fabricants ou qui
n'ont pas été spécifiqguement recommandés par Philips.Votre
garantie ne sera pas valable en cas d'utilisation de tels accessoires
ou pieces.

- Ne dépassez pas la capacité maximale indiquée sur le bol du robot
ménager ou du mélangeur.

- Nlutilisez pas la centrifugeuse si le filtre est endommagé.

- Consultez les tableaux de ce mode d’'emploi pour connaitre les
quantités et les temps de préparation adéquats.

- Avant la premiere utilisation, nettoyez soigneusement toutes les
piéces en contact avec des aliments.

- Laissez refroidir les aliments chauds avant de les verser dans le
robot ménager (température max.: 80°C/175°F).

- Niveau sonore : 78 dB(A)

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes relatives aux
champs électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux regles de sécurité
établies sur la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s'il est
manipulé correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode
d’emploi.

Verrou de sécurité intégré
Gréce a cette fonctionnalité, 'appareil se met en marche uniquement
lorsque le bol mélangeur est correctement fixé sur I'ensemble lames, le
bol du robot ménager, le bol de la centrifugeuse sur I'unité d'assemblage
ou le presse-agrumes sur le bloc moteur. Dans ce cas (une fois le




bouton tourné au maximum dans la direction du symbole
« verrouillé » ; vous entendrez un « clic »), le verrou de sécurité se
désactive automatiquement.

MS | Penting

Baca buku panduan pengguna ini dengan teliti sebelum anda
menggunakan perkakas dan simpannya untuk rujukan masa depan.

Bahaya
- Jangan sekali-kali tenggelamkan unit motor ke dalam air atau apa-apa
cecair lain, atau membilaskannya di bawah paip.

Amaran

- Periksa sama ada voltan yang ditunjukkan pada perkakas sepadan
dengan voltan sesalur kuasa setempat sebelum anda
menyambungkan perkakas.

- Jangan sambungkan perkakas ini dengan suis pemasa untuk
mengelakkan situasi yang berbahaya.

- Jangan gunakan perkakas jika kord utama, plag atau bahagian lain
sudah rosak.

- Jika kord sesalur rosak, ia mesti digantikan oleh Philips, pusat servis
yang dibenarkan oleh Philips atau pihak yang telah diluluskan bagi
mengelakkan bahaya.

Perkakas ini bukan dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang
(termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria
atau mental, atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali
mereka diawasi atau diberi arahan berkenaan penggunaan perkakas
ini oleh orang yang bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan mereka.

- Kanak-kanak kecil harus diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak
bermain dengan perkakas itu.

- Jangan biarkan perkakas digunakan tanpa pengawasan.

- Jangan gunakan jari atau sebarang benda (contohnya spatula) untuk
menolak bahan-bahan ke dalam tiub masuk semasa perkakas sedang
bergerak. Hanya gunakan penolaknya untuk tujuan ini.

- Berhati-hatilah semasa mengendali cakera, unit mata pisau pengisar
atau unit mata pisau pemproses makanan. Beri perhatian yang lebih
semasa anda mengeluarkannya dari mangkuk pemproses makanan

atau balang pengisar; semasa anda mengosongkan mangkuk atau
balang daripada makanan dan semasa anda membersihkannya.
Pinggir pemotongnya sangat tajam.

Awas

- Jangan matikan perkakas dengan memusingkan balang pengisar,
mangkuk pemproses makanan atau mangkuk pemerah jus. Sentiasa
matikan perkakas dengan memutarkan tombol kawalan kelajuan ke
OFF.

- Matikan perkakas sebelum anda menanggalkan sebarang aksesori.

- Cabutkan plag sebaik sahaja selesai penggunaan.

- Sentiasa cabut plag sebelum menyentuh ke dalam jar pengisar
menggunakan jari-jari anda atau benda (seperti spatula).

- Tunggu sehingga bahagian yang bergerak berhenti bergerak sebelum
anda menanggalkan tudung mangkuk atau balang.

- Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan sebarang aksesori atau bahagian dari
pengilang lain atau yang tidak disarankan secara khusus oleh Philips.
Jika anda menggunakan aksesori atau bahagian sedemikian, jaminan
anda akan dibatalkan.

- Jangan melebihi kandungan maksimum yang ditunjukkan pada
mangkuk pemproses atau balang pengisarn

- Jangan gunakan pemerah jus jika penyaringnya rosak.

- Rujuk jadual dalam manual pengguna ini untuk kuantiti dan masa
pemprosesan yang betul.

- Bersihkan bahagian-bahagian yang terkena makanan dengan rapi
sebelum anda menggunakan peralatan buat pertama kali.

- Biar bahan-bahan panas menjadi sejuk sebelum anda memprosesnya
(suhu maksimum 80°C/175°F).

- Aras hingar: Lc = 78 dB(A).

Medan Elektro Magnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang berhubung dengan
medan elektromagnet (EMF). Jika dikendalikan dengan betul
dan mematuhi arahan dalam manual pengguna ini, perkakas selamat
untuk digunakan menurut bukti saintifik yang boleh didapati pada masa
ini.



Kunci keselamatan binaan dalam
Ciri ini memastikan bahawa anda hanya boleh menghidupkan perkakas
ini jika anda telah memasang balang pengisar dengan unit mata pisau,
mangkuk pemproses makanan, mangkuk pemerah jus dengan unit
gandingan atau penekan sitrus dengan betul pada unit motor. Jika balang
pengisar dengan unit mata pisau, mangkuk pemproses makanan,
mangkuk pemerah jus dengan unit gandingan atau penekan sitrus
dipasang dengan betul, iaitu apabila ia telah diputarkan dalam arah
simbol 'dikunci’ sejauh yang mungkin ('klik’), kunci keselamatan terbina
dalam akan dibuka kuncinya.
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EN | Assembly/disassembly
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MS | Memasang/membuka
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EN | Blade - tips and warnings

du curcuma ou des glagons, car cela pourrait émousser I'ensemble

Do not let the appliance run too long when you chop (hard) cheese
or chocolate. Otherwise these ingredients become too hot, start to
melt and turn lumpy.

Always put the food processor blade unit in the food processor bowl
before you add the ingredients.

Do not use the food processor blade to chop very hard ingredients
such as coffee beans, nutmeg, turmeric and ice cubes, as this may
cause the blade unit to become blunt.

Do not fill the bowl beyond the MAX indication.

- The standard processing time for all chopping jobs is 30-60 seconds.

- If you chop onions, press the pulse button a few times to prevent
the onions from becoming too finely chopped.

If food sticks to the blade unit or to the inside of the food processor

bowl:

Switch off the appliance.
Remove the lid from the food processor bowl.
Remove the ingredients from the blade unit or from the wall of

the bowl with a spatula.

FR | Lame : conseils et avertissements

lames.

Ne remplissez pas le bol au-dela de I'indication de niveau maximal
(MAX).

- La durée d'utilisation standard pour le hachage d'ingrédients est de
30 a 60 secondes.

- Sivous hachez des oignons, appuyez sur le bouton Pulse a plusieurs
reprises afin d'éviter que les oignons ne soient hachés trop
finement.

Si des ingrédients s'accumulent sur 'ensemble lames ou sur les parois

intérieures du bol du robot ménager :

Eteignez I'appareil.

Retirez le couvercle du bol du robot ménager.

Détachez les ingrédients de 'ensemble lames ou de la paroi du
bol a l'aide d’une spatule.

MS | Pisau - petua dan amaran

Jangan biarkan perkakas berjalan terlalu lama apabila anda mencincang
keju (keras) atau coklat. Jika tidak bahan-bahan ini akan menjadi terlalu
panas, mula cair dan menjadi berketul-ketul.

Sentiasa letakkan mata pisau pemproses makanan di dalam mangkuk
pemproses makanan sebelum anda memasukkan bahan.

Ne faites pas fonctionner 'appareil trop longtemps lorsque vous
hachez du fromage (a pate dure) ou du chocolat car les ingrédients
deviendraient trop chauds, commenceraient a fondre et a former des

grumeaux.

Insérez toujours I'ensemble lames du robot ménager dans le bol du
robot ménager avant d’y verser des ingrédients.

N'utilisez pas I'ensemble lames du robot ménager avec des
ingrédients tres durs, tels que des grains de café, des noix de muscade,

Jangan gunakan mata pisau pemproses makanan untuk mencincang
bahan yang sangat keras seperti biji kopi, buah pala, kunyit dan ketul
ais, kerana ini mungkin menyebabkan unit mata pisau menjadi tumpul.

Jangan isikan mangkuk melebihi penunjuk MAX.

- Masa memproses biasa untuk semua tugas mencincang ialah 30-60
saat.

- Jika anda mencincang bawang, gunakan butang denyut beberapa kali
untuk menghalang bawang daripada dicincang terlalu halus.




Jika makanan melekat pada mata pisau atau pada bahagian dalam
mangkuk pemproses makanan:

Matikan perkakas.
Keluarkan tudung daripada mangkuk pemproses makanan.

Keluarkan bahan-bahan daripada unit mata pisau atau yang
melekat pada dinding mangkuk dengan spatula.
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EN | Kneading accessory - tips and warnings

Always put the kneading accessory in the food processor bowl
before you add the ingredients.

The standard processing time for all kneading jobs is 30-180
seconds.

FR | Accessoire de pétrissage : conseils et
avertissements
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Insérez toujours l'accessoire de pétrissage dans le bol du robot
ménager avant d'y ajouter des ingrédients.

La durée d'utilisation standard pour le pétrissage d'ingrédients est
de 30 a 180 secondes.

MS | Aksesori menguli - petua dan amaran

Sentiasa letakkan aksesori menguli di dalam mangkuk pemproses
makanan sebelum anda memasukkan bahan.

Masa memproses biasa untuk semua tugas menguli ialah 30-180
saat.
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EN | Discs - tips and warnings

Do not exert too much pressure on the pusher when you press
ingredients down the feeding tube.

Do not let the appliance run too long when you shred (hard) cheese.
Otherwise the cheese becomes too hot, starts to melt and turns
lumpy. Do not use the shredding disc to shred chocolate. Only use
the food processor blade unit (page 12) for this purpose.

Do not fill the bowl beyond the MAX indication.

Pre-cut large ingredients to make them fit into the feeding tube.

- Fill the feeding tube evenly for the best results.

When you shred or granulate soft ingredients, use a low speed to
prevent the ingredients from turning into a puree.

- Ifthe ingredients you are going to shred or slice have a small
diameter; put the outer pusher in the feeding tube to make the
feeding tube smaller. Then use the inner pusher to push the
ingredients down the feeding tube.

- When you have to process a large amount of ingredients, process
small batches and empty the bowl between batches.

Adjustable slicing disc - tips and warnings

The adjustable slicing disc allows you to cut ingredients to any thickness
you like.

The slicing insert has a very sharp cutting edge. Do not touch the

cutting edge.
Do not fill the bowl beyond the MAX indication.

Insert the slicing insert into the top of the carrier.

Attach the adjusting knob to the bottom of the disc and turn it to
the position marked with a dot to lock it.

Turn the adjusting knob to set the slicing disc to the slicing
thickness you prefer.

FR | Disques : conseils et avertissements

N’exercez pas une pression trop forte sur le poussoir apreés avoir
introduit des ingrédients dans la cheminée de remplissage.

Ne faites pas fonctionner 'appareil trop longtemps lorsque vous
hachez du fromage (a pate dure) car il deviendrait trop chaud,
commencerait a fondre et a former des grumeaux. N’employez pas le
disque pour raper du chocolat. Utilisez exclusivement I'ensemble
lames du robot ménager (page 12) a cette fin.

Ne remplissez pas le bol au-dela de I'indication de niveau maximal

(MAX).

Précoupez les gros aliments afin de pouvoir les introduire dans la
cheminée.

Pour de meilleurs résultats, remplissez la cheminée de fagon
réguliere.

- Pour rdper ou couper finement des ingrédients a consistance molle,
utilisez une vitesse lente afin d'éviter de les réduire en purée.

- Siles ingrédients a raper ou émincer sont de petit diametre, insérez
le poussoir externe dans la cheminée pour rétrécir son ouverture,
puis introduisez les ingrédients dans la cheminée a l'aide du poussoir
interne.

- Sivous devez préparer d'importantes quantités d'aliments, procédez
par petites portions et videz le bol aprés chaque utilisation.

Disque a trancher réglable : conseils et avertissements

Le disque a trancher réglable vous permet de trancher les ingrédients a
I'épaisseur voulue.

Le couteau est extrémement coupant. Ne touchez pas la lame.




Ne remplissez pas le bol au-dela de I'indication de niveau maximal
(MAX).

Fixez le couteau sur le support.

Fixez le dispositif de réglage sous le disque, puis tournez-le jusqu’a
la position indiquée par un point pour le verrouiller.

Tournez le dispositif de réglage pour définir 'épaisseur de
tranchage souhaitée.

MS | Cakera - petua dan amaran

Jangan tekan penolak terlalu kuat apabila anda menekan bahan ke

dalam tiub suapan.

Jangan biarkan perkakas berjalan terlalu lama apabila anda memayang
keju (keras). Jika tidak keju akan menjadi terlalu panas, mula cair

dan menjadi berketul-ketul. Jangan gunakan cakera memayang untuk
memayang coklat. Hanya gunakan mata pisau pemproses makanan
(halaman 12) untuk tujuan ini.

Jangan isi mangkuk melebihi penunjuk MAX.

Potong dahulu bahan-bahan yang besar agar ia muat untuk
dimasukkan ke dalam tiub suapan.

Isi tiub suapan sama rata untuk mendapatkan hasil yang terbaik.

- Apabila anda memayang atau memotong kecil bahan-bahan yang
lembut, gunakan kelajuan rendah untuk mengelakkan bahan-bahan
daripada menjadi puri.

- Jika bahan yang anda akan mayang atau hiris mempunyai diameter
yang kecil, letakkan penolak luar ke dalam tiub suapan untuk
menjadikan tiub suapan itu lebih kecil. Kemudian gunakan penolak
dalam untuk menolak bahan ke dalam tiub suapan.

- Apabila anda perlu memproses jumlah besar bahan-bahan, proses
dalam kelompok yang kecil dan kosongkan mangkuk semasa antara
kelompok itu.

Cakera hirisan boleh laras - petua dan amaran

Cakera hirisan boleh laras membenarkan anda memotong bahan
kepada sebarang ketebalan yang anda kehendaki.

Sisipan hirisan mempunyai pinggir pemotong yang teramat tajam.

Jangan sentuh pinggir pemotong tersebut.

Jangan isi mangkuk melebihi penunjuk MAX.

Masukkan sisipan hirisan ke dalam bahagian atas pembawa.

Pasang tombol pelarasan pada bahagian bawah cakera dan
putarkannya kepada kedudukan yang ditanda dengan titik untuk
menguncikannya.

Putarkan tombol pelarasan untuk menetapkan cakera hirisan
kepada ketebalan yang anda kehendaki.
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EN | Balloon beater - tips and warnings

Jangan gunakan pemukul belon untuk menyediakan adunan kek dengan

You can use the balloon beater to whip cream, to whisk eggs and egg
whites and to make instant pudding, mayonnaise and sponge cake
mixture.

Do not use the balloon beater to prepare cake mixtures with butter
or margarine or to knead dough. Use the kneading accessory for
these jobs (see page 16).

Do not fill the bowl beyond the MAX indication.

- Make sure the bowl and the balloon beater are dry and free from
grease when you whisk egg whites. The egg whites have to be at
room temperature.

- Always clean the balloon beater after use.

FR | Fouet : conseils et avertissements

mentega atau marjerin atau untuk menguli doh. Gunakan aksesori
menguli untuk tugas ini (lihat halaman 16).

Jangan isi mangkuk melebihi penunjuk MAX.

- Pastikan mangkuk dan pemukul belon kering dan bebas dari gris
apabila anda memukul putih telur: Putih telur perlu berada pada
suhu bilik.

- Sentiasa bersihkan pemukul belon setelah digunakan.
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Le fouet permet de battre des ceufs, de faire de la créme fouettée, de
monter des blancs en neige, de réaliser des crémes, de la mayonnaise et
des pates a gateau.

N'utilisez pas le fouet pour mélanger les pates a gateau contenant du

beurre ou de la margarine ou pour pétrir de la pate a pain. Pour ces
opérations, utilisez I'accessoire de pétrissage (voir page 16).

Ne remplissez pas le bol au-dela de I'indication de niveau maximal
(MAX).

- Assurez-vous que le bol et le fouet sont secs et exempts de graisse
lorsque vous montez des blancs en neige. Ceux-ci doivent étre a
température ambiante.

- Nettoyez toujours le fouet apres utilisation.

MS | Pemukul belon - petua dan amaran

Anda boleh menggunakan pemukul belon untuk memutar krim, untuk
memukul telur dan putih telur dan untuk membuat puding segera,
mayones dan adunan kek span.
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PHILIPS

EN | Citrus press - tips and warnings

Do not fill the bowl beyond the MAX indication.

Built-in safety lock: the citrus press only works when the sieve is
assembled properly on the motor unit and the cone is assembled
properly in the sieve (see picture on page 26).

If all parts have been assembled properly, the cone starts rotating as
soon as you turn the switch to the minimum speed setting.

Set the control knob to the minimum speed setting.
Press the citrus fruit onto the cone.

Note: Stop pressing from time to time to remove the pulp from the sieve.
When you have finished pressing or when you want to remove the
pulp, switch off the appliance and remove the bow! from the appliance
with the sieve and cone on it.

FR | Presse-agrumes : conseils et avertissements

Ne remplissez pas le bol au-dela de I'indication de niveau maximal
(MAX).

Verrou de sécurité intégré : le presse-agrumes fonctionne uniquement
lorsque le filtre est correctement fixé sur le bloc moteur et lorsque le
cbdne est correctement fixé sur le filtre (voir image page 26).

Si toutes les pieces sont correctement assemblées, le cdne tourne dés
que la vitesse minimale est sélectionnée.

Réglez le bouton de commande sur la vitesse minimale.
Pressez 'agrume sur le cone.

Remarque : De temps a autre, arrétez-vous de presser les agrumes pour
retirer la pulpe du filtre.

Lorsque vous avez terminé ou si vous souhaitez retirer la pulpe, arrétez
I'appareil et retirez le bol avec le filtre et le cone.

MS | Penekan sitrus - petua dan amaran

Jangan isi mangkuk melebihi penunjuk MAX.




Nota: Untuk penekan sitrus berfungsi, pemegang alat mesti dipasang di
dalam mangkuk pemproses makanan dan unjuran pada penyaring mesti
berada di atas pemegang mangkuk.

Jika semua bahagian dipasang dengan betul, kon mula berputar sebaik
sahaja anda menetapkan tombol pada tetapan kelajuan minimum.

Tetapkan tombol kawalan pada tetapan kelajuan minimum.
Tekan buah sitrus pada kon.

Nota: Berhenti menekan dari masa ke masa untuk mengeluarkan pulpa
dari saring.

Apabila anda telah selesai menekan atau apabila anda hendak
mengeluarkan isi daripada penyaring, matikan perkakas. Kemudian
keluarkan mangkuk pemproses makanan daripada perkakas
dengan penyaring dan kon di atasnya.
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EN | Juicer - tips and warnings

Never insert your hand or another object (e.g. a fork, knife, spoon or
spatula) into the feeding tube. Only use the pusher supplied with the
appliance for this purpose.Wait until the sieve has completely
stopped rotating before you remove the lid.

- Always check the sieve before use. Do not use the juicer if you
notice any damage like cracks, crazes or a loose grating disc.

- The standard processing time for all juicing jobs is 30-90 seconds.

- Peel citrus fruits, pineapples, melons, etc. before you juice them.

- Stone cherries, plums, apricots, peaches, etc. before you juice them.

FR | Centrifugeuse : conseils et avertissements

Ne mettez jamais votre main ou un objet (fourchette, couteau,
cuillere ou spatule) dans la cheminée. Utilisez exclusivement le
poussoir (fourni avec I'appareil) a cet effet. Patientez jusqu’a I'arrét
complet du filtre avant de retirer le couvercle.

- Vérifiez toujours le filtre avant de ['utiliser. N'utilisez pas la
centrifugeuse si vous remarquez des fissures, des craquelures ou des
irrégularités.

- La durée d'utilisation standard pour la production de jus est de 30 a
90 secondes.

- Pelez les agrumes, ananas, melons, etc. avant de les presser.

- Dénoyautez les cerises, prunes, abricots, péches, etc. avant de les
presser.

MS | Pemerah jus - petua dan amaran

Jangan masukkan tangan anda atau objek lain (cthnya garfu, pisau, sudu
atau spatula) ke dalam tiub suapan. Hanya gunakan penolak yang
dibekalkan dengan perkakas untuk tujuan ini. Tunggu sehingga
penyaring telah berhenti berputar sepenuhnya sebelum anda
menanggalkan tudungnya.

- Sentiasa periksa penyaring sebelum menggunakannya. Jangan
gunakan pemerah jus jika anda nampak sebarang keretakan, retak
seni atau cakera parut yang longgar.

- Masa memproses biasa untuk semua tugas memerah ialah 30-90

saat.

- Kopek kulit buah sitrus, nanas, tembikai, dll. sebelum anda memerah
jusnya.

- Buang biji buah ceri, plam, aprikot, pic, dll. sebelum anda memerah
jus nya.
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EN | Blender - tips and warnings

Laissez toujours I'appareil refroidir apres avoir préparé deux portions.

Always assemble the sealing ring onto the blender blade unit before
you attach the blade unit to the blender jar.

Always let the appliance cool down to room temperature after you
have processed two batches.

Never open the lid when the blade rotates.

D Built-in safety lock: you can only switch on the appliance when the
blender jar has been assembled in such a way that the ridge on
the blade unit is aligned with the ‘locked’ symbol on the motor
unit.

- To add liquid ingredients during processing, remove the measuring
cup and pour them into the blender jar through the hole in the lid.

- Pre-cut solid ingredients into smaller pieces before you process
them.

- If you want to prepare a large quantity, process small batches of
ingredients instead of a large quantity at once.

- Use cooked ingredients when you blend a soup.

- When you process a liquid that is hot or tends to foam (e.g. milk),
do not put more than 1 litre in the blender jar to avoid spillage.

- If you are not satisfied with the result, switch off the appliance and
stir the ingredients with a spatula. Remove some of the contents to
process a smaller quantity or add some liquid.

If ingredients stick to the wall of the blender jar:

Switch off the appliance and unplug it.

Remove the lid and use a spatula to remove the ingredients from
the wall of the jar.

Keep the spatula at a safe distance of approx. 2cm from the
blades.

FR | Bol mélangeur : conseils et avertissements

Veillez a toujours placer la bague d’étanchéité sur 'ensemble lames du

blender avant de fixer ce dernier au bol mélangeur.

N’ouvrez jamais le couvercle lorsque la lame est en rotation.

D Verrou de sécurité intégré : I'appareil ne peut &tre allumé que
lorsque le bol mélangeur est monté de maniére a ce que la
rainure sur 'ensemble lames s’aligne avec le symbole
« verrouillé » du bloc moteur.

- Pour ajouter des ingrédients liquides en cours de préparation,
retirez la mesure graduée afin de les verser dans le bol mélangeur
par l'orifice du couvercle.

- Précoupez les aliments solides en morceaux avant de les placer
dans le bol mélangeur.

- Sivous devez préparer d'importantes quantités d'aliments, procédez
par petites portions.

- Utilisez des ingrédients cuits pour préparer de la soupe.

- Sivous préparez un liquide chaud susceptible de mousser (par ex.
lait), ne versez pas plus d"1 litre dans le bol mélangeur afin d'éviter
tout risque d'éclaboussure.

- Sivous n'étes pas satisfait du résultat, éteignez I'appareil et mélangez
les ingrédients a l'aide d'une spatule. Réduisez la quantité
d'ingrédients dans le bol et ajoutez un peu de liquide.

Si des ingrédients s'accumulent sur les parois du bol mélangeur :

Arrétez 'appareil et débranchez-le.

Ouvrez le couvercle et détachez les aliments de la paroi du bol
mélangeur a I'aide d’une spatule.

Veillez a maintenir la spatule a une distance d’environ 2 cm des
lames.

MS | Pengisar - petua dan amaran

Sentiasa pasangkan gegelang kedap pada unit mata pisau pengisar
sebelum anda memasang unit mata pisau pada balang pengisar.

Sentiasa biarkan perkakas menjadi sejuk ke suhu bilik setelah anda
memproses dua kelompok.




Jangan tanggalkan penutup apabila unit mata pisau berputar.

- Untuk menambah bahan cecair semasa memproses,
keluarkan cawan penyukat dan tuangkannya ke dalam balang
pengisar melalui lubang pada tudungnya.

- Potong dahulu bahan-bahan pejal menjadi bahagian kecil sebelum
anda memprosesnya.

- Jika anda hendak menyediakan jumlah yang besar, proses kelompok
yang kecil bahan-bahannya dan bukan dengan jumlah yang besar
sekali gus.

- Gunakan bahan-bahan yang sudah dimasak apabila anda mengisar
Sup.

- Apabila anda memproses cecair yang panas atau mudah berbuih
(contohnya susu), jangan letakkan lebih daripada 1 liter di dalam
balang pengisar ke dalam balang pengisar untuk mengelakkan
penumpahan.

- Jika anda tidak berpuas hati dengan hasilnya, matikan perkakas dan
kacau bahan-bahannya dengan spatula. Keluarkan sedikit
kandungannya untuk memproses jumlah yang kecil atau tambah
sedikit cecair

Jika bahan-bahan melekat di dinding balang pengisar:

Matikan perkakas dan cabut plagnya.

Buka tudung dan gunakan spatula untuk mengeluarkan bahan yang
melekat pada dinding balang.

Pastikan spatula berada pada jarak yang selamat kira-kira 2cm
daripada unit mata pisau.
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EN | Cleaning

Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids
such as petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.

- Always unplug the appliance before you remove parts or clean the
motor unit.

- You can quickly and easily preclean the food processor bowl and
blender jar with the pulse button. Simply add some water and
washing-up liquid to the dirty bowl or jar and secure the lid. Then
use the pulse button until the bow! or jar is clean.When you
preclean the food processor bowl in this way, make sure the food
processor blade unit is assembled in the bowl.

FR | Nettoyage

N’utilisez jamais de tampons a récurer, de produits abrasifs ou de
détergents agressifs tels que de 'essence ou de I'acétone pour
nettoyer I'appareil.

- Débranchez toujours I'appareil avant d’en retirer des pieces ou de
nettoyer le bloc moteur.

- Vous pouvez facilement et rapidement prénettoyer le bol du robot
ménager et le bol mélangeur a l'aide du bouton Pulse. Il vous suffit
d'ajouter un peu d'eau et de liquide vaisselle dans le bol sale et de
fermer le couvercle. Actionnez ensuite le bouton Pulse jusqu'a ce
que le bol soit propre. Lorsque vous procédez de la sorte, assurez-
vous que l'ensemble lames est fixé au bol.

MS | Pembersihan

Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan pad penyental, agen pembersih yang
melelas atau cecair yang agresif seperti petrol atau aseton untuk
membersihkan perkakas.

- Sentiasa cabut plag perkakas sebelum anda menanggalkan bahagian-
bahagiannya atau membersihkan unit motor:

- Anda boleh membersihkan mangkuk pemproses makanan dan
balang pengisar terlebih dahulu dengan cepat dan mudah dengan
menekan butang denyut. Hanya tambah sedikit air dan cecair




pembersih ke dalam mangkuk atau balang yang kotor dan tutup
dengan tudungnya. Kemudian gunakan butang denyut sehingga
mangkuk atau balang telah bersih. Apabila anda membersihkan
mangkuk pemproses makanan terlebih dahulu dengan cara ini,
pastikan unit mata pisau pemproses makanan dipasang di dalam
mangkuk.
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EN | Storage

To avoid damage to the appliance and its accessories, never switch on
the appliance when you have stored accessories in the bowl.

FR | Rangement

Pour éviter d'endommager I'appareil et ses accessoires, n'allumez jamais
I'appareil lorsque les accessoires sont rangés dans le bol.

MS | Penyimpanan

Untuk mengelakkan kerosakan pada perkakas dan bahagian-bahagiannya,
jangan hidupkan perkakas apabila anda telah menyimpan bahagian di
dalam mangkuk.

TC | Wi

ZHRBRAERNTN - ERHERETROZTHE - SR
BAEM °

SC | #i
ST RARE, D2 mER, KRR m&
suasll | AR
A GlEa ey Slgall (3 5a5 Ciatl dlld le gll 3 olEalall G3a5 aay jleall Jsihs e lia
PR{RvLe) |FA

sain solo L1,8 4wl o ?_}[,J‘tSU,alSA.A 1 o\&in 5558 l&inn & Gunany ol 3 5,850 sl
2SS Gy sl



EN  Blender jar with lid, measuring cup and detachable blade unit with

sealing ring.
FR  Bol mélangeur avec couvercle, mesure graduée et ensemble lames
amovible avec bague d'étanchéité. -

MS  Balang pengisar dengan tudung, cawan penyukat dan unit mata
pisau boleh tanggal dengan gegelang kedap.
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EN  Food processor bowl.
FR  Bol du robot ménage
MS  Mangkuk pemproses makanan
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EN Lid of food processor bowl.

FR  Couvercle du bol du robot ménager
MS  Tudung mangkuk pemproses makanan
TC RYFHABEBBHENET

SC  RaMTAIMIMHENE

plabll juaasjlea sley sz AR

Slwlie awlS 5o FA




fmm—

EN

Inner pusher and outer pusher

FR  Poussoir interne et poussoir externe
MS  Penolak dalam dan luar
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EN Food processor blade unit with protection cap

FR
MS

SC

Ensemble lames du robot ménager et protection

Unit mata pisau pemproses makanan dengan tukup perlindungan
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EN

Kneading accessory

FR  Accessoire de pétrissage

MS  Aksesori menguli
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EN Balloon beater

FR  Fouet

MS  Pemukul belon
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FR
MS
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Adjustable slicing disc
Disque a trancher réglable
Cakera hirisan boleh laras
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Granulating disc
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Sieve for citrus press

FR  Filtre du presse-agrumes
MS  Penyaring penekan sitrus
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EN  Cone for citrus press
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EN  Pusher of juicer
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Juicer bowl with integrated spout
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EN Juicer coupling unit with clamps
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EN | Guarantee and service

SC | ®RIEEFRS

If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips
website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care
Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the worldwide
guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your country,
go to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service Department of
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

FR | Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou si vous
rencontrez un probléme, visitez le site Web de Philips a I'adresse www.
philips.com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre
pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur le
dépliant de garantie internationale). S'il n’existe pas de Service
Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous aupres de
votre revendeur Philips local ou contactez le « Service Department of
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV ».

MS | Jaminan dan servis

Jika anda memerlukan maklumat atau menghadapi masalah, sila kunjungi
laman web Philips di www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan Philips di negara anda (anda boleh mendapatkan nombor
telefonnya di dalam risalah jaminan sedunia). Jika tiada Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan di negara anda, hubungi wakil pengedar Philips tempatan atau
Jabatan Servis Syarikat Perkakas Domestik dan Penjagaan Diri Philips.
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EN | Troubleshooting

Problem Solution

The appliance Make sure that all assembly indications (on the lid
does not go on.  of the bowl, on the bowl, on the blender jar and
on the motor unit) are aligned.

The appliance
suddenly stops
running.

The lid of the bowl may have become undone
during a heavy processing job. Close the lid
properly. The appliance immediately starts working
again.

The processing job is too heavy. Set the control
knob to OFF to switch off the appliance and
remove the mains plug from the wall socket. Then
let the appliance cool down to room temperature.
Plug in the appliance and switch it on again.
Process smaller batches.

The motor of
the device runs
but cone of the
citrus press
does not turn.

Please check if you have inserted the tool holder.

Please check if you have attached the sieve of the
citrus press properly. (Indication on the sieve
points to indication on the handle of the bowl).

Frequently asked questions

Question Answer

Can | clean all Yes, except the motor unit and the protection cap
removable for the blade unit.
parts in the

dishwasher?

Question Answer

What does When you press the Pulse button, the appliance

‘pulse’ mean? will run at its highest speed a s long you keep
pressing the button. Using the Pulse button is
recommended if you want to have more control
over the processing job, for instance when you are
chopping.

Can | pour No, let the liquids or ingredients cool down to

boiling hot 80°C to avoid damaging the accessories.

ingredients into
the blender jar?

Why does the
motor produce
an unpleasant
smell during
processing?

[t is very common for a new appliance to give off
an unpleasant smell or emit some smoke the first
few times it is used .This phenomenon will stop
after you have used the appliance a number of
times. The appliance may also give off an unpleasant
smell or emit some smoke if it has been used too
long. In that case you have to switch the appliance
off and let it cool down for 60 minutes.

What should | Switch the appliance off and use a spatula to

do when the dislodge the ingredients that block the blade unit.
blade unit or We also recommend processing a smaller quantity.
motor gets

blocked during
processing?

What should |
do if the
blender leaks?

Switch the appliance off and pour out the
ingredients. Then remove the blade unit interface.
Check if the sealing ring has been assembled
properly on the blade unit.

Why does the  If you want to use the ice button, first turn the
ice function not  control knob to position ON.Then push the ice
work? button.



FR | Dépannage

Foire aux questions

Probleme Solution

Impossible de
mettre l'appareil
en marche.

L'appareil s'est
arréte
brusquement.

Le moteur de
I'appareil
fonctionne mais le
cone du presse-
agrumes ne
tourne pas.

Veillez a aligner tous les repéeres d'assemblage
(sur le couvercle du bol, le bol, le bol mélangeur
et le bloc moteur).

Le couvercle du bol s'est peut-étre ouvert lors
d'une opération difficile. Fermez le couvercle
correctement. L'appareil redémarre
automatiquement.

L'opération est trop difficile. Réglez le bouton de
commande sur OFF pour éteindre 'appareil, puis
débranchez-le de la prise secteur. Laissez
I'appareil refroidir a la température ambiante.
Branchez a nouveau I'appareil sur le secteur et
rallumez-le. Réduisez les quantités a traiter.

Vérifiez que vous avez bien inséré le support
pour outil.

Vérifiez que vous avez correctement fixé le filtre
au presse-agrumes (repere sur le filtre aligné
avec le repére sur la poignée).

Question Réponse

Oui, a I'exception du bloc moteur et de la
protection pour I'ensemble lames.

Puis-je nettoyer
toutes les pieces
amovibles au
lave-vaisselle ?

En quoi consiste
la fonction Pulse ?

Puis-je verser des
ingrédients tres
chauds dans le
bol mélangeur ?

Pourquoi une
odeur
désagréable
s'échappe-t-elle
du moteur en
cours de
fonctionnement ?

Que dois-je faire
si 'ensemble
lames ou le
moteur se
bloquent pendant
la préparation ?

Que puis-je faire
si le blender fuit ?

L'appareil fonctionne a la vitesse maximale tant
que le bouton Pulse est maintenu enfoncé. La
fonction Pulse vous offre plus de contréle sur la
préparation, par exemple lorsque vous hachez.

Non, laissez les ingrédients liquides ou solides
refroidir a 80°C pour éviter d'endommager les

accessoires.

[I'est normal que le moteur dégage de la fumée
ou une odeur désagréable lorsqu'il est mis en
marche pour la premiere fois. Ce phénomene
disparait apres quelques utilisations. L'appareil
peut dégager de la fumée et une légere odeur
lors d'une utilisation prolongée. Dans ce cas vous
devez arréter I'appareil et le laisser refroidir

pendant 60 minutes.

Arrétez I'appareil et utilisez une spatule pour
enlever les ingrédients qui bloquent 'ensemble
lame. Il est recommandé de traiter une quantité
plus petite d'ingrédients.

Eteignez 'appareil et videz les ingrédients, puis
retirez I'ensemble lames.Vérifiez que la bague
d'étanchéité est correctement fixée a 'ensemble

lames.
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Question

Réponse

Pourquoi la Si vous souhaitez activer le bouton Ice, tournez le
fonction Ice bouton de commande sur ON, puis appuyez sur
(Glace) ne le bouton Ice.

fonctionne-t-elle

pas?

MS | Menyelesaikan masalah

Masalah Penyelesaian

Perkakas tidak
hidup.

Pastikan semua penunjuk pemasangan (pada
tudung mangkuk, pada mangkuk, pada balang
pengisar dan pada unit motor) adalah sejajar:

Jika perkakas Tudung mangkuk mungkin terbuka semasa tugas

anda tiba-tiba pemprosesan yang berat. Tutup tudungnya dengan
berhenti betul. Perkakas akan segera mula berfungsi semula.
berjalan.

Tugas pemprosesan terlalu berat. Tetapkan tombol
kawalan kepada OFF untuk mematikan perkakas
dan cabut plag sesalur utama daripada soket
dinding. Kemudian biarkan perkakas menjadi sejuk
hingga ke suhu bilik. Pasang plag perkakas dan
hidupkannya semula. Proses kelompok yang lebih
kecil.

Motor perkakas Pastikan anda telah memasukkan pemegang alat.
berjalan

tetapi kon

penekan sitrus

tidak beputar.

Masalah Penyelesaian

Motor
mengeluarkan
bau yang tidak
menyenangkan
semasa
pemprosesan.

Unit mata pisau
atau motor
terhalang
semasa
pemprosesan.

Balang pengisar
bocor

Butang ais tidak
berfungsi.

Pastikan anda telah memasang penyaring penekan
sitrus dengan betul. Penanda pada penyaring mesti
menghala kepada penanda pada pemegang
mangkuk.

Perkakas yang masih baru lazimnya mengeluarkan
bau yang tidak menyenangkan atau mengeluarkan
asap pada beberapa kali penggunaan terawal.
Fenomena ini akan terhenti selepas anda
menggunakan perkakas beberapa kali. Perkakas juga
mungkin mengeluarkan bau yang tidak
menyenangkan atau mengeluarkan asap jika
digunakan terlalu lama. Dalam keadaan ini, matikan
perkakas dan biarkannya menjadi sejuk selama 60
minit.

Matikan perkakas dan guna spatula untuk
mengeluarkan bahan yang menghalang unit mata
pisau. Kami juga menasihati anda untuk memproses
kuantiti yang lebih kecil.

Matikan perkakas dan keluarkan bahan daripada
dalam balang. Tanggalkan unit mata pisau dan
periksa sama ada gegelang kedap dipasang dengan
betul pada unit mata pisau.

Jika anda hendak menggunakan butang ais, putarkan
tombol kawalan kepada ON terlebih dahulu.
Kemudian tekan butang ais
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EN | Environment

Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

FR | Environnement

Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les
ordures ménageres, mais déposez-le a un endroit assigné a cet
effet, ot il pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la
protection de I'environnement.

MS | Alam sekitar

Jangan buang perkakas bersama sampah rumah pada akhir
hayatnya, tetapi bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar
semula. Dengan melakukan sedemikian anda akan membantu
memelihara alam sekitar.
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EN | Recipes

Fresh fruit milkshake

Do not process more than the quantities indicated in this recipe in
one go. Let the appliance cool down to room temperature before
you continue processing.

Ingredients:

- 100g bananas or strawberries

- 200ml fresh milk

- 50g vanilla ice cream

- granulated sugar to taste

D Peel the bananas or rinse and hull the strawberries. Cut the fruit
into smaller pieces. Put all the ingredients in the blender jar.

D Blend until smooth.

Tip:You can use any fruit you like to make your favourite fresh fruit
milkshake.

Nourishing vegetable soup from Budapest

Ingredients:

- 240g kohlrabi

- 240g potatoes

- 360g celery
120g carrots

- water (fill up to 1,5-litre indication)

D Put the kohlrabi, potatoes, celery, carrots and water in the
blender in this order. Blend the ingredients for 5 seconds for a
coarse soup or longer for a finer result.

- 150g dal (from can)

- 150g smoked pork

- 190g creme fraiche

- 15g parsley

- salt

- fresh pepper

- 1.5 stock cubes

- 2 bay leaves

D Put the blended ingredients in a pan and bring to the boil.
Add water, créeme fraiche, dal, pork and herbs. Cook for 30
minutes while stirring constantly.

D If you want to prepare a larger quantity of soup, let the appliance
cool down for 60 minutes after processing the ingredients for
each batch.

Pizza dough
Ingredients:
- 1000g flour
- 25gyeast
- 600ml warm water

Put all the dry ingredients into the bowl.
Pour in the water and knead for 45 seconds. If necessary, e.g. to
get a firmer result, you can continue to knead.

FR | Recettes

Milk-shake aux fruits frais

Ne préparez pas en une fois une quantité d’aliments supérieure a
celle indiquée dans cette recette. Laissez refroidir I'appareil a
température ambiante avant de poursuivre.

Ingrédients :

- 100 g de bananes ou de fraises

- 200 ml de lait frais

- 50 g de glace a la vanille

- sucre semoule (selon votre go(t)

D Pelez les bananes et nettoyez les fraises. Coupez-les en morceaux.
Mettez tous les ingrédients dans le bol mélangeur.

D Faites fonctionner I'appareil jusqu’a I'obtention d’une consistance
onctueuse.

Conseil : Utilisez les fruits que vous voulez pour préparer un délicieux
milk-shake a votre goit.

Soupe de légumes de Budapest
Ingrédients :



240 g de chou-rave

240 g de pommes de terre

360 g de céleri

120 g de carottes

eau (remplissez jusqu’au niveau 1,5 litre)

Introduisez, dans I'ordre, le chou-rave, les pommes de terre, le
céleri, les carottes et I'eau dans le bol mélangeur. Faites
fonctionner I'appareil pendant 5 secondes pour obtenir un soupe
épaisse ou plus longtemps pour une soupe moins épaisse.

150 g de lentilles (en botte)

150 g de porc fumé

190 g de créme fraiche

15 g de persil

sel

poivre

1,5 cube de bouillon

2 feuilles de laurier

Placez les ingrédients préparés dans une casserole et amenez a
ébullition. Ajoutez I'eau, la créme fraiche, les lentilles, la viande et
les herbes. Laissez mijoter pendant 30 minutes tout en remuant
réguliérement.

Si vous voulez préparer de plus grandes quantités de soupe,
laissez refroidir I'appareil pendant 60 minutes entre chaque
utilisation.

MS | Resepi

Susu kocak buah-buahan segar

Jangan proses lebih daripada kuantiti yang ditunjukkan dalam resipi ini

sekali gus. Biarkan perkakas sejuk dahulu pada suhu bilik sebelum

anda meneruskan memproses.

Ramuan:

100g pisang atau strawberi
200ml susu segar

50g aiskrim vanila

gula pasir secukup rasa

Kopek kulit pisang atau basuh dan kopek kulit strawberi. Potong
buah tersebut menjadi bahagian yang kecil. Letakkan semua bahan-
bahan di dalam balang pengisar.

Kisar sehingga halus.

Petua:Anda boleh menggunakan sebarang buah yang anda sukai untuk
membuat susu kocak buah-buahan segar.

Sup sayur berkhasiat dari Budapest

Ramuan:

240g kolrabi

240g ubi kentang

360g daun saderi

120g lobak merah
air

D Masukkan kolrabi, ubi kentang, daun saderi dan lobak merah ke
dalam pengisar dalam urutan ini. Penuhkan dengan air sehingga
tanda 1.5-liter. Kisarkan bahan selama 5 saat untuk mendapatkan
sup yang lebih kasar atau lebih lama untuk mendapatkan hasil yang
lebih halus.

- 150g dal (dari tin)

- 150g daging babi yang disalai

- 190g creme fraiche

- 15g pasli

- garam

- lada putih segar

- 1.5 kiub rebusan

- 2 daun salam

D Masukkan bahan-bahan yang telah dikisar ke dalam periuk
dan didihkannya. Masukkan air, créme fraiche, dal, daging dan
herba. Masak selama 30 minit sambil mengacaunya.

D Jika anda hendak menyediakan sup dengan kuantiti yang lebih
banyak, biarkan perkakas sejuk dahulu selama 60 minit selepas
memproses bahan-bahan untuk setiap kelompok.

Doh piza

Ramuan:

- 1000g tepung




25g yis
600ml air suam

Letak semua ramuan yang kering ke dalam mangkuk.

Tuangkan air dan uli selama 45 saat. Jika perlu, contohnya, untuk
mendapatkan hasil yang lebih kental, anda boleh teruskan menguli.
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/N 100% recycled paper

C,)mo% papier recyclé
% www.philips.com 4203.000.7065.4



